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WAITSFIELD DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
MEETING AGENDA

Tuesday, May 28", 2024 @ 7:00pm
Meeting to be held in-person and via Zoom

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THIS MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE BOTH IN-PERSON
AT THE TOWN OFFICES OR REMOTE VIA ZOOM. TO PARTICIPATE
REMOTELY, PLEASE USE THE FOLLOWING LINK:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9190265312
Meeting ID: 919 026 5312
Or call: 1 929 205 6099

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. REVISIONS TO AGENDA, IF ANY
3. PUBLIC FORUM

4. Application #4177-CU by Charles Curtis and Katherine Dolan off 958 East Rd.,
Waitsfield VT. Applicants request approval for a second curb cut on the same
parcel to serve a permitted barn/workshop. The parcel is identified as #16004.000
in the Agricultural-Residential District.

5. Sketch Plan Review by the Shea Property Services for a subdivision of an
existing 22-acre lot into three lots of 1-acre, 1-acre and 20-acres. The parcel is
identified as #99031.001 and is located in the Agricultural-Residential District.
6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - May 14, 2024

7. ADJOURNMENT

8. DELIBERATIONS

Documents related to the above item(s) are
available for review in the Town Office, on the
town website, and via email. Reasonable
accommodations shall be provided upon request to
ensure that the meeting is accessible to all
individuals regardless of disability. Please
contact the Planning & Zoning Office and at 496-
2218 x4 for more information.



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9190265312

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

STAFF REPORT by J.B. Weir for May 28, 2024 Meeting

Application #: 4177-CU

Land Owner: Chach Curtis and Katherine Dolan

Property Address: 958 East Road

Parcel Number: 16004.000 in the Agricultural-Residential District

Meeting Dates: May 28, 2024

Proposal/Type: Seeking approval for a second curb cut on a single
parcel to serve an accessory barn and workshop.

GUIDING ORDINANCE and POLICY PROVISIONS

Town of Waitsfield Zoning Bylaws, as adopted March 2, 1971 and amended through
January 8, 2024

a. Table 2.07 Agricultural-Residential District
b. Section3.02  Access Management
c. Section5.03  Conditional Use Review

Waitsfield Town Plan, as adopted on October 9, 2023.

. MATERIALS SUBMITTED

1. On May 7, 2024, the applicant submitted a conditional use application #4177-CU, Zoning
permit application #4177, responses to General and Specific Use Standards, and site
plans.

2. On May 7, 2024, the applicant submitted a curb cut application for a second access to
accommodate a barn/workshop as approved by the PZA in Zoning permit application
#4175.

3. On May 24, 2024, the PZA included in the file an email from the applicant requesting an
amendment to Zoning permit application #4175 to remove the proposed ADU from the
project and construct only a barn/worskop.


https://www.waitsfieldvt.gov/fileadmin/files/Departments/Planning_Zoning/Zoning_Bylaws_-_FINAL_ADOPTED_1-8-2024.pdf
https://www.waitsfieldvt.gov/fileadmin/files/Departments/Planning_Zoning/Adopted_2023_TOWN_PLAN_10-9-2023.pdf

C. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The property is located at 958 East Road and the principal use is as a single-family
residence. There is also a pond and shed on the property. .0The parcel consists of 22-
acres and is identified as #16004.000 in the Agricultural-Residential District.

2. The existing single-family residence — approved via permit #3784, issued September 29,
2017 —is served by a single curb cut off East Road. The curb cut provides access to a
shared driveway which serves both the applicants’ residence as well as the residence at
960 East Road.

3. Pursuant to permit #4175, issued April 30, 2024, applicants were approved for a 1,920 sqg.
ft. barn/workshop with a second-floor accessory dwelling unit (ADU).

4. On May 17, 2024, applicants notified the PZA that they would like to amend permit
#4175 to remove the proposed ADU from the project and just construct the
barn/workshop. No changes were made to the size of the structure nor the footprint.

5. Applicants now request a second curb cut for the parcel to serve the approved
barn/workshop. As proposed, the second curb cut is proposed on the northeast corner of
the lot, approximately 150 feet east of the existing curb cut and 75 feet from the closest
property line.

6. Pursuant to Section 3.02 (C) (1), “With the exception of accesses (curb-cuts) used solely
for agricultural or forestry purposes, no lot in existence as of the effective date of these
regulations may be served by more than one curb cut.”

7. However, “The Development Review Board may, as a conditional use approved
pursuant to Section 5.03, approve additional accesses in the event that: a) the additional
access is necessary to ensure vehicular and pedestrian safety; or b) the strict compliance
with this standard would, due to the presence of one or more physical features (e.g.,
rivers and streams, steep slopes, wetlands), result in a less desirable site layout and design
than would be possible with the allowance of an additional access; or c) a traffic
management plan is developed and implemented which will improve vehicular and
pedestrian safety and result in a traffic circulation and parking arrangement within the
site that better achieves the standards set forth under Section 5.03 than would be possible
with a single access; or d) the parcel(s) is occupied by multiple uses (e.g., shopping
centers, PUDSs) and the additional access would result in better traffic circulation and
safety than a single access.” (Section 3.02 (C) (1) (a) — (d)).



8.

10.

11.

12.

Applicants request consideration under Section 3.02 (C) (1) (b) due to the presence of a
long drainage ditch and wet area. Applicants submit that accessing the barn/workshop
from the shared driveway would disturb the drainage area which connects an existing
farm pond to a culvert on the east side of the existing culvert at the intersection of East
Road. Applicants also submit that the second curb cut avoids much site disturbance as it
would provide a shorter driveway to the barn/workshop than access of the shared
driveway. The requested curb cut will also not disturb any trees, stone walls or other
features on the site. The roadway is flat in the proposed location and visibility is not a
concern.

Applicant submits that proposed second access will include a culvert to maintain the
drainage ditch along the south side of East Road. The proposed driveway and parking
area will have a permeable gravel surface with appropriate stormwater measures.
Applicants submit that runoff will be directed down the slope to the existing drainage
ditch.

Applicants also submit that the new curb cut would also: a) allow for siting of the
barn/workshop at the periphery of existing agricultural land, in accordance with Section
5.03 (D) (2) (c); b) be in keeping with the historical character of the area, consistent with
historical settlement patterns of locating agricultural structures close to the nearest
roadway; and c) have negligible impact on the traffic on East Road.

Applicant has submitted a curb cut application for the proposed second cut. The road
foreman has visited the site at request of the PZA and has found the proposed curb cut
adequate for approval purposes, although official approval will depend on the Board’s
decision.

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, May 28, 2024. Notice was sent to The Valley
Reporter on May 7, 2024 and it appeared in the May 9, 2024 issue of The Valley
Reporter. Abutting property owners were sent notice on May 7, 2024.



Town of Waitsfield Conditional Use Permit Application
Town of Waitsfield, 4144 Main Street, Waitsfield, Vermont 802-496-2218
(Please complete both front and back portions of this form and submit to the Zoning Administrator)

Owner/Applicant: Charles Curtis & katherine Dolan Telephone #°s: (802) 498-3660
(If not owner, letter from owner authorizing agent status is required.)

Mailing Address: 958 East Road, Waitsfield, VT 05673

Location of Property: 958 East Road, on the right before Floodwoods farm Parcel ID #: 16004.000

Flood Hazard Zone? NO Area/Acreage of Lot: 22 acres

Proposed use, activity, construction, etc. (check applicable item):

M Access approval (see 3.02) [[] Adaptive re-use of historic barn (see 4.02)
[[] Building height extension (see 3.06) [] Change to a non-conforming use (see 3.08.B)
[] Commercial water extraction (see 4.04) [] Expansion of existing conditional use

[ Expansion of non-conforming structure (see 3.08.A) [] Extraction of earth resources (see 4.05)

[] Flood hazard area review (see FHA Overlay District) [[] Home business (see 4.06.B)

[[] Mixed Use (see 4.07) [[] Mobile home park (see 4.08)

[[] Non-residential parking in front yard (see 3.09.A) [[] Parking or loading waiver (see 3.09.C)

[] Public facility (see 4.10) [ sign (see3.11.G.)  [] Telecommunication facility (see 4.11)

[] Unspecified parking approval (see Table 3.1) [ other

Please describe the proposed change: 2nd curb cut/driveway access for new ADU on Northeast corner of lot

o Please attach one 11"x17" maximum site plan and all other documentation as may be required in Article V, Section 5.3.
Bring one set of 18"x 24" or larger site plans to the meeting.

o Please provide the names of adjacent property owners (use additional sheet if needed) and stamped addressed envelopes for

each.
See attached site plan and list of adjacent prpoerty owners

(Please complete the next page of this form.)

hat this application does not automatically qualify you for a state permit.
Contact the Permit Specialist at 802-476-0195.

Pleas
I represent 94i0F in the applica‘%at 1 ofn authorized to file this application.
Signatur a ‘{ S~ Daie: 04/29/24

Please print: Charles Curtis / Katherine Dolan

Office Use Only
Application Number: L/ / 7 7 -V Date Referred: 5 / }/ Lol
Zoning District:(from ZOI‘li}jf\ejgﬁcjﬁ: Curb Cut Required: @
Meeting date(s): 5 } )'15 / / L?
Decision:

b?-,q; P i



Waitsfield Conditional Use Application Page 2 of 6

General Standards. According to Article V, Section 5.03 of the Waitsfield Zoning By-Law, the
Development Review Board (DRB) shall determine and rule that such proposed conditional use will not
adversely affect the following general standards. Please respond to each of the following:

A. The capacity of existing or planned community facilities:
Not applicable

B. The character of the area affected:
The ADU will be a post and beam barn sited at the periphery of agricultural land and close to the nearest roadway,

consistent with the historical character of the area. The ADU will be a bank barn with direct access to the ground
level from a short drive off of East Road, very similar to the Richards barn across the street.

C. Traffic on roads and highways in the vicinity:
The new ADU and requested curb cut/driveway will have negligible impact on traffic on East Road. The ADU wiill

consist of a workshop on the 1st floor (to be used by the owner) and a one-bedroom rental apartment on the
second floor.

D. Any land use or land development regulations or ordinances of the town of Waitsfield then in effect:
Applicants are seeking an additional driveway access per Section 3.02 C.1.b. An additional curb cut direct from

East Road to the new ADU would avoid disturbing a drainage and wet area and result in a more desirable site layout,
with more direct access and a shorter driveway. The drainage/wet area connects an existing farm pond to a culvert

on the East side of the existing curb cut.

E. Utilization of renewable energy resources.
The new ADU will have solar panels affixed to the standing seam metal roof on the West side of the building, facing

away from, and not visible from, East Road. The building will be net zero, and will generate as much or more power
than it consumes. Applicants also intend to move the existing solar array from the middle of the pasture visible from

East Road to a new location parallel to the existing shared drive. This new site will reduce its visibility from East Road.

Note: Each zoning district and many of the proposed uses have specific standards that must be met
for a conditional use permit. Attach additional sheets as necessary.



Waitsfield Conditional Use Application Page 3 of 6

Specific Standards. In addition to the General Standards above, the DRB shall consider whether the
following standards are applicable to the application due to site conditions and/or the scale and intensity of
the proposed use. Please respond to the following as applicable; use additional sheets as necessarry:

1. Protection of natural resources (see Section 5.03.D.1.).
The requested curb cut would not have an adverse impact on natural resources; it would help avoid disturbing a drainage swale

and wet area from an existing farm pond to a culvert crossing under East Road at the existing curb cut for a shared
drive serving parcels 16004 and 16005.

2. Design and location of structures (see Section 5.03.D.2.).
The new ADU and curb cut are sited at the periphery of agricultural land, and are designed to be consistent with

historical agriculatural building development in the surrounding area. The new ADU will be a post and beam barn
with traditional wood siding, small 2 over 2 windows facing East Road, and a standing seam metal roof.

2.a. Village Residential and Village Business District standards (see Section 5.03.D.2.a.)
Not applicable

2.b. Irasville Village District standards (see Section 5.03.D.2.b.)
Not applicable

2.c. Agricultural-Residential and Commercial Lodging District standards (see Section 5.03.D.2.c.)
Please see response to #2 above.

2.d. Route 100 and scenic roads standards (see Section 5.03.D.2.d.)
Not applicable




Waitsfield Conditional Use Application Page 4 of 6

3. Traffic and pedestrian circulation (see Section 5.03.D.3.).
The requested curb cut would have minimal impact on traffic and pedestrian circulation. The requested curb cut is

on a section of East Road that is flat and straight, with very good visibility in either direction.

4. Parking, Transit & Service Areas (see Section 5.03.D.4.).
The proposed driveway and parking area will have a permeable gravel surface and appropriate stormwater

management, including a culvert to maintain the drainage ditch along the South side of East Road.

5. Stormwater management (see Section 5.03.D.5.).
Stormwater runoff shall be directed down the slope to the existing drainage ditch along the South side of East Road.

This drainage ditch intersects an existing culvert that passes underneath East Road just East of the existing shared
driveway serving parcels 16004 and 16005. The added runoff should not adversely impact neighboring properties or town roads.

6. Lighting (see Section 5.03.D.6.).

Applicants will minimize outdoor driveway lighting so as not to adversely impact neighboring properties. Applicant will not leave any

outdoor driveway lighting permanently on overnight.

7. Landscaping and screening (see Section 5.03.D.7.).
The requested curb cut will not require removal or disturbance of any large trees, stone walls or other important

features on the site.

8. Water and wastewater systems (see Section 5.03.D.8.).
Not applicable

9.a. Performance standards: Fire and explosion (see Section 5.03.D.9.a.).
Not applicable




Waitsfield Conditional Use Application Page 5 of 6

9.b. Performance standards: Vibration (see Section 5.03.D.9.b.).
Not applicable

9.c. Performance standards: Noise (see Section 5.03.D.9.c.).
Not applicable

9.d. Performance standards: Odor (see Section 5.03.D.9.d.).
Not applicable

9.e. Performance standards: Emissions and air pollution (see Section 5.03.D.9.¢.).
Not applicable

9.f. Performance standards: Heat (see Section 5.03.D.9.1.).
Not applicable

9.g. Performance standards: Direct glare (see Section 5.03.D.9.g.).
Applicants will minimize outdoor driveway lighting such that its illumination will not extend beyond the property

boundaries. Any driveway lighting fixtures shall comply with the requirements of Section 5.03.D.9.g.

9.h. Performance standards: Indirect glare (see Section 5.03.D.9.h.).
Not applicable




Waitsfield Conditional Use Application Page 6 of 6

9.i. Performance standards: Liquid and solid wastes (see Section 5.03.D.9.i).
Not applicable

10. Utilities (see Section 5.03.D.10.).
Utility lines will be buried and run underground approximately 125' from an existing pedestal at the base of the

shared driveway to the nearest corner of the new ADU.

Additional Narrative or Background. You are invited to use the space below to provide additional
background, information, or other details about your proposal that is not provided elsewhere on your
Zoning Permit application form or this Conditional Use application form.

Applicants are concurrently filing a separate zoning permit application for the ADU, and have been advised that the

ADU is a permitted use in the Ag/Res district and therefore does not require conditional use review and approval.

Applicants are seeking an additional driveway access per Section 3.02 C.1.b. which states that "the strict compliance
with this standard would, due to the presence of one or more physical features (e.g.,rivers and streams, steep slopes, wetlands)

result in a less desirable site layout and deisgn than would be possible without the allowance of an additional access".

Using the existing curb cut to access the proposed ADU from the shared drive would require crossing a long drainage
swale and wet area. The drainage swale connects an existing farm pond on parcel 16004 to a culvert on the East

side of the existing curb cut. A new second curb cut from East Road to the new ADU would avoid disturbing the
poind drainage and result in a more desirable site layout and design, with more direct access and a shorter driveway.




TOWN OF WAITSFIELD

APPLICATION FOR ACCESS (Curb Cut) TO A TOWN HIGHWAY
Town of Waitsfield * 4144 Main Street, Waitsfield, Vermont 05673 * (802) 496-2218

Charles Curtis & Katherine Dolan Telephone (802) 498-3660

Owner(s) of Property

Mailing Address 958 East Road, Waitsfield, VT 05673

Applicant’s Name (if different) Telephone

Mailing Address

Town Road Name Town Highway # 16
Parcel ID 16004.000 Road Frontage of Parcel 980 feet

Proposed use of curb cut (check as many as apply):

[] Agricultural /] Residential [ ] Commercial ~ [_] Development Road
[]Alteration ~ [_]Relocation  [_| Change of Use [_| Other

Describe the exact location of the proposed access (distance from property lines, distance to

nearby landmarks, etc.):
On South side of East Road, 150' East of exisitng curb cut, 75' from property line at East end of parcel

Proposed curb cut would access a new workshop/ADU and be across the street from parcel #16003.

Drawing provided on separate sheet.

On the back of this sheet, or on a separate sheet, please provide a sketch of the parcel and road
frontage indicating the location of the proposed driveway access, other existing accesses, the
Town highway, drainage/ditches, trees, buildings, etc.

applicant represents that the information contained in this application is

/ at heé or she is authorized to file this application.
T 09/21/2/
W(S) N Date

e | O'//L‘//Z‘/

vApplicar‘ft(s) Signatu%) Date

Please indicate by checking the box below that you acknowledge and accept the following:

I acknowledge and agree that the property owner shall be responsible for the costs of
installing and maintaining any driveway culvert, ditch, or other improvement required as a
condition of this curb cut approval unless otherwise agreed by the Town in writing.

For Town Use Only
Application # Date Received
Application Fee: $25
Recording Fee: $30* [] Cash [ Check #
Please submit two separate checks Check #

*$15 for approval letter, $15 for final permit
4144 Main St., Waitsfield, VT 05673 o P: (802) 496-2218 e F: (802) 496-9284 © W: www. waltsfleldvt us




TOWN OF WAITSFIELD
ROAD FOREMAN’S and FIRE CHIEF’S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING
APPLICATION FOR ACCESS TO A TOWN HIGHWAY
(CURB CUT)

Applicant Name: Application #:

Property Location:

ROAD FOREMAN: I recommend denial/approval of the above application for the following
reasons or subject to the following conditions:

Road Foreman Date

FIRE CHIEF: I recommend denial/approval of the above application for the following reasons
or subject to the following conditions:

Fire Chief Date

*— ad

4144 Main St., Waitsfield, VT 05673 o P: (802) 496-2218 o F: (802) 496-9284 © W: www.waitsfieldvt.us




TOWN OF WAITSFIELD

HIGHWAY ACCESS APPROVAL LETTER
(Curb Cut)

APPLICATION NUMBER: DATE OF ISSUE:

PROPERTY OWNER:

APPLICANT:

(If other than owner)

TOWN ROAD NAME & #: PARCEL ID #:

APPROVED FOR:

Permission to do the work described on the application dated , for
access to a Town highway is hereby granted, subject to the requirements of Vermont statutes,
the Waitsfield Selectboard Highway Access (Curb Cut) Policy (December 14, 2020), the
Vermont Agency of Transportation standard specifications B-71, and the following special
conditions:

ADDITIONAL TERMS: This approval letter shall expire within two years of issuance unless
work has been substantially (at least 50%) completed. The applicant shall notify the Town,
through the Planning & Zoning Administrator, of completion of the work within 14 days
of completion. An access permit is not formally issued until a final inspection is completed
and the work is determined to have been done in accordance with the Town's approval.
The decision is subject to all additional standards found in the Town of Waitsfield Highway
Access Policy, adopted on December 14, 2020 by the Waitsfield Selectboard. The applicant is
solely responsible for ensuring that the access sought is in compliance with applicable State laws
and municipal land use ordinances.

WAITSFIELD TOWN ADMINISTRATOR:
DATE:

P @
> a

4144 Main St., Waitsfield, VT 05673 © P: (802) 496-2218 o F: (802) 496-9284 © W: www.waitsfieldvt.u
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Curtis / Dolan Zoning Permit Application
Conditional Use Review

1) Name and Address of Property Owners

Charles Curtis and Katherine Dolan
958 East Road }
Waitsfield, VT 05673
oY / Z / 24

(802) 498-3660
2) Names and Addresses of Adjoining Property Owners

Parcel 43001.000, 109 Raphael
Road

Anne Zopfi

118 Barnes Road

Stamford, CT 06902-1241

Parcel 43002.000, 151 Raphael
Road

Ana Del Rosal

151 Raphael Road

Waitsfield, VT 05673

Parcel 16005.000, 960 East Road
Silvia Hoffman

Federica Velutini-Hoffman

960 East Road

Waitsfield, VT 05673

Parcel 16002.001, 1066 East Road
Jean L Damon

26 Northridge Way

Sandy, UT 84092

Parcel 16003.000, 1005 East Road
Martha M Richards

Jean R Damon

26 Northridge Way

Sandy, UT 84092

Parcel 16007.000, 923 East Road
Stephanie & Ryan Riegler

923 East Road

Waitsfield, VT 05673

Parcel 16009.000, 873 East Road
Dennis S & Laurel F Mead

873 East Road

Waitsfield, VT 05673

Parcel 16011.000, 49 Barnabus
Road

Lyndon M, Jr. & Joanne H Virkler
PO Box 614

Waitsfield, VT 05763

Parcel 16013.000, 14 Bushnell Road

Bernier Quinn
14 Bushnell Road
Waitsfield, VT 05673



3) Project Description

Applicants are seeking conditional use review and approval of a second curb cut on parcel
16004 on East Road. The second curb cut would provide access to a new accessory dwelling
unit (ADU) to be constructed on the Northeast corner of their parcel 16004. Parcel 16004 is
located in the Agricultural/Residential Zoning District. Applicants seek to start sitework and
foundation work in June 2024, start construction of the ADU in August, and complete
construction (including parking areas, landscaping and site reclamation) in November 2024.

Applicants are concurrently filing a separate zoning permit application for the ADU. JB Weir has
advised that the ADU is a permitted use in the Ag/Res District that does not require conditional
use review and approval.

Applicants are seeking an additional driveway access per Section 3.02 C.1.b. “the strict
compliance with this standard would, due to the presence of one or more physical features (e.g.,
rivers and streams, steep slopes, wetlands), result in a less desirable site layout and design than
would be possible with the allowance of an additional access”. An existing curb cut on East
Road provides access to our parcel and our neighbor’s’ parcel 16005, via a shared driveway. The
requested additional curb cut would be located approximately 150" East of the existing curb cut.

Using the existing curb cut to access the proposed ADU from the shared drive would require
crossing a long drainage ditch and wet area. The drainage ditch connects a pond on our parcel
16004 to a culvert on the East side of the existing curb cut. An additional curb cut direct from
East Road to the new ADU would avoid disturbing the drainage/wet area and result in a more
desirable site layout and design, with more direct access and a shorter driveway. The additional
curb cut would also:

A) allow for siting of the ADU at the periphery of agricultural land, in accordance with
Section 5.03 D.2.c.

B) be in keeping with the historical character of the area, in accordance with Section 5.03
C.2 (the ADU will be a traditional post & beam bank barn with direct access to the
ground level from the proposed curb cut, consistent with historical settlement patterns
of locating agricultural structures close to the nearest roadway, very similar to the
Richards barn across the street);

C) have negligible impact on traffic on East Road, in accordance with Section 5.03 C.3 (the
ADU will consist of a workshop on the 1 floor and a one-bedroom apartment on the
second floor).

Applicants attach a site location map in accordance with Section 5.03.A.4.

Applicants request that the Development Review Board waive the req uired submission
materials in Section 5.03.A.5 because the information is not necessary for a thorough review of
the application due to the limited scale and/or intensity of the project. Applicants have attached
a simple site plan with property boundaries, roads, rights-of-way, site features, existing and
proposed structures, but it is not to scale and does not include the level of detail (contour lines,
etc.) called out in Section 5.03.A.5.
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TOWN OF WAITSFIELD, VERMONT APPLICATION FOR A ZONING PERMIT

4144 Main Street, Waitsfield, VT 05673 802-496-2218; Fax: 802-496-9284
Application #:....cosismsmmnmnaenisisionsn Date Received:. . .uvosrsneeessvosssves sossns Fees: ZONIOR, ... oscvswnvsvinwimmananiva
ParCel #ee i Zomg Distriet v s DRB:....covvvvvvivninannnnn,
Special ZOniNg ATEAS:.......cuuuuuuuuniiunimiiessissasiiiii NOWAPADEL svsvs05ucavanivasnins

o Approved (or 0 Denied) by ZA on.........cooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, Totl.......csvsnienusonssinna

B Refeited 10 DRB DOGRUSE s uuosunaiisusosiss sibonis s ingss insssioissisiossoussaia

MSENG IIANE(R): o sssomsvnsmnonmnns s s o s my eSS A S TR S S SO S A SHuH EHS S B RS S8 COR I SN O GOAT SRRSO
DBBISION. vxxn sxvsnvvsn v vssnres s EsrsIAEYSE S IET S ERR TR RS ER R TS s b e b e L8 08 0 0 404 A G4 G AU G0 G4 G A b bt dd e dan
OGN 05 1058500 55050007 o 0 i 81000 0 03600 A A 4 65,4 A S G S S A 8 B S T AT R A AW R AT 03
WIS U oo Phone.... (802) 498-3660. ...
(If not owner, letter from owner authorizing agent status is required) E-mail...chach.curtis@gmail.com......................
Mailing Address. 958 East.Raad, Walsfigl, VI 08673 .........ceuveiniinenenennnennens Easements?.........NMQ s ivsvsoninne
Location of Property (E-911 address)....SAM€...........cceevurereennnneeennns Flood Plain?......NQ.......ccocounvuuncee.
Existing Use and Occupancy.Single family hom« ... Wetlands?........... L, SR

Name of Business (if applicable).Notapplicable . ... ... Public Building?..NQ..........ccccccc.......
Application is made to Site Plan Type of Construction:

o erect o one family dwelling & Enclosed Foundation . ss-ssssseessemsmevspovosves
O repair O commercial/bus 0 On next page Exterior Walls.........ccccoevneeenennenn.
o alter o light industrial (Show dimensions listed Roofing. ......osessscnsvnssnssnmeonsensonn
o extend o accessory building  below on the site plan) Estimated Cost of Construction:

O remove oindustrial e

O change use O sign Roads: (some have restrictions)

& other o other OPrivate #Town O State

Description of proposed use and/or oScenic Route 100 2nd Curb Cut on parcel 16004.000
SHOCIITe . cisasssnnsamsserasmamss oONot Applicable

Lot Size/Acreage of Lot:....228C€S . ... Frontage along Road....EastRoad . . ... ... . ..

(i.e., 100x200; 20,000 sq.ft.; ¥ acre, etc.)

After construction of the proposed structure, what will the setback be on the

Front Side (from road centerline)............c.cceeeuennee Left Side....vonninieiee e,
RIBHE SHB1uermenecnmmsrmmcommmnnammmmemmssnmnsnncstiiid L oy
Nearest streambank/riverbank/pond..................... % grade/slope from development to bank..................
Existing Structures/Use:
Existing square footage......cccceeerrunecrannccanannccitannscraannes ESRess s NN s eSS SN Total............
Height of tallest Structure:.....c..ccceeeeenccranccaancene
Proposed Structures:
Proposed use: (ie, garage, shed, barn, etc.) Square footage: (exclude attics < 7 '4' high and below-grade basements):

.................................... Height:......; 1*floor..............2% floor...............3"% floor..........Total:............




TOWN OF WAITSFIELD, VERMONT APPLICATION FOR A ZONING PERMIT

Site Plan: The box below represents your property. Draw your existing buildings and proposed buildings here.
Identify all existing and proposed buildings and all front, back, and side measurements from all buildings. Please

provide a separate sketch showing the height of the building.

Submitted with Curb Cut Application




TOWN OF WAITSFIELD, VERMONT APPLICATION FOR A ZONING PERMIT

THIS SECTION PERTAINS ONLY TO THOSE REQUESTS REQUIRING CONDITIONAL USE

REVIEW BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD:
(Refer to Sections 5.2 and 5.3 of the Waitsfield Zoning Bylaws)

L Application Requirements (5.2)
2. Conditional Use Review Criteria: Submit responses to each of the review criteria listed.

3. Stamped addressed envelopes for all abutters (list below)

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

THIS SECTION PERTAINS TO THOSE REQUESTS FOR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE AND
THEREFORE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD REVIEW:

(Refer to Section 6.5 of the Waitsfield Zoning Bylaws)

1. Submit narrative with application.

2. Stamped addressed envelopes for all abutters (list below)

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

Other facts for the Development Review Board to consider:

No Certificate of Occupancy/Compliance shall be issued for any use and/or structure unless constructed and
completed in conformity with the representations contained in the application for the zoning permit.

The undersigned hereby applies for a Zoning Permit to be issued on the basis of the
representations contained here, and to the best of his/her knowledge believes them to be true.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY QUALIFY YOU
FOR A STATE PERMIT. CONTACT THE STATE PERMIT SPECIALIST AT (802) 476-0195.

Signature.

Please print your name 1e@ibly..............ooiivriiiriieinire ittt s et s sttt

If this request is to be reviewed by the Development Review Board, the!)
the completed application must be received 25 days in advance of the meeting.



pza@gmavt.net

From: Chach Curtis <chach.curtis@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2024 1:45 PM

To: JB Weir

Subject: Requested Amendment to Permit # 4175
Hi JB -

Per our discussion, please amend Zoning Permit # 4175 issued on April 30, 2024 to remove the Accessory Dwelling Unit
as a proposed use. As amended, the proposed use would be for a barn/workshop. For clarity, the dimensions of the
barn/workshop structure would not change from the drawings submitted with the permit application; we would just be
removing the 2nd floor ADU.

We would like to continue with the requested curb cut application and look forward to the scheduled hearing at the
next DRB meeting on May 28, 2024.

Please let me know if you need any additional information from me to complete the amendment.

Thanks, Chach Curtis
(802) 498-3660



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
STAFF REPORT by J.B. Weir for May 28, 2024 meeting

Application #: Sketch Plan Review

Landowner: Shea Property Services

Property Address: Main Street/Route 100

Parcel Number: #99031.001

Meeting Dates: Sketch Plan Review on May 28, 2024

Proposal/Type: Sketch Plan review for a 3-lot subdivision of an existing 22-
acre lot into three lots of 1-acre, 1-acre and 20-acres. The
parcel is located in the Agricultural-Residential District.

A. GUIDING ORDINANCE and POLICY PROVISIONS:

1. Waitsfield Subdivision Regulations, amended on January 21, 2008.

2. Waitsfield Zoning Bylaws, as adopted March 2, 1971 and amended through January 8,
2024,

3. Waitsfield Town Plan, as adopted on October 9, 2023.
a. Agricultural-Residential District (12-6)

B. MATERIALS SUBMITTED:

1. On May 16, 2024, applicants submitted a sketch plan review application and a a proposed
site plan titled “Lands of Shea Route 100 — Sanitary Plan Lots 6 and 7 -Sheet C3-01
(Trudell Consulting Engineers).

2. On May 24, 2024, the PZA included in the file an ANR Natural Resources map generated
using the ANR Atlas.

C. PROJECT SUMMARY:

The property is located off Main Street/Route 100 and consists of 24.7-acres. The project
concerns the remaining lands of the Shea property — Lot 5 — after the mother parcel was
subdivided into 5 lots in #SUB23-02. As proposed, the new Lot 6 would be 1-acre and will be
developed with a duplex and new Lot 7 is proposed as 1.06-acres with another duplex. Both lots
are proposed to share in-ground septic system and municipal water. The remaining 22.64-acres
of Lot 5 would remain undeveloped.

Permits issued for this property include:

- SUB #23-02 (5-lot subdivision, issued 4/10/2023)



D. SKETCH PLAN REVIEW

Subdivisions are subject to review under Article 3 of the Subdivision Regulations. A
preliminary analysis of applicable subdivision regulations is provided below.

Section 2.2 (C) (1): The Board needs to classify the application as one for a minor or major
subdivision. Applicants propose a 2-lot subdivision which would qualify as a minor subdivision
under Section 2.1. Pursuant to Section 2.1, a major subdivision shall include any new private
road or driveway greater than 800 feet in length. The length of the driveway to the building
envelopes on the proposed Lot 7 is unclear on the drawing. The PZA recommends asking the
applicant what the length of the new driveway is.

In addition, the Board may classify the project as a major subdivision, regardless of the number
of lots proposed, in the event that the proposed subdivision poses a significant threat of an undue
adverse impact to natural or cultural resources identified in the Town Plan or through site
investigation. Per the ANR Natural Resource map included by the PZA, no natural resources are
present in the proposed building and driveway locations. In addition, there are no mapped
habitat blocks in the location of the proposed development area. Per the ANR Wetlands
Inventory mapping, there are no jurisdictional wetlands in the area of proposed development.

The PZA recommends that the Board deem this application one for a minor subdivision
depending on the length of the proposed driveway.

Section 2.2 (C) (2): No waivers have been requested.

Per Section 2.2 (C) (3), the Board should determine whether to include recommendations for
proposed changes in subsequent submissions, including any requests for additional studies or
supporting documentation, which, in the Development Review Board’s judgment, would be
necessary for the proposed subdivision to comply with applicable subdivision review standards
under Article 3, the goals, objectives and policies of the Waitsfield Town Plan, and with other
municipal regulations currently in effect.

As proposed, the project satisfies the dimensional standards of Table 2.07 (D) for the
Agricultural-Residential district. The minimum lot size requirement of 1-acre is met as the
proposed lots of 1-acre, 1.06-acres and 22.64-acres each exceed that minimum. The proposed
building envelopes for the new lots are depicted on the plat. It is unclear what the distances are
from the proposed duplexes to either the property lines or the centerline of Main Street/Route
100. The PZA recommends inquiring of the applicant as to the surrounding setbacks. Pursuant
to Table 2.07 (D), the side and rear yard setbacks in the Agricultural-Residential District are 25
feet, and the front setback to the centerline of Main Street is 75 feet. The PZA also recommends
inquiring as to the road frontage of each proposed lot. Pursuant to Table 2.07 (D), the minimum
road frontage in this district is 200 feet.

It also noted that, pursuant to Section 3.10 of the Zoning Bylaws, this stretch of Route 100 is
delineated as a scenic road. The PZA recommends inquiring as to plans for
screening/landscaping.


http://waitsfieldvt.us/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/waitsfield_subdivision_regulations_03-04-08.pdf#page=15

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Sketch Plan Application

B. Cover letter / Narrative

C. Site plan titled “Lands of Shea Route 100 — Sanitary Plan Lots 6 and 7 -Sheet C3-01
(Trudell Consulting Engineers)

ANR Natural Resources Map

ANR Wetlands Map

mo



TOWN OF WAITSFIELD
4144 Main Street, Waitsfield, Vermont 05673

Application #: JY 2R ket dn plon rtrpmo

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION
802-496-2218

/
FeePaid. SO —
Sketch Plan Review (applies to minor and major):-$25 5 2

Date Application Received 5 o 24

52824

Discussion Phase Meeting Date:

Warned:

Classification: Major / Minor  Site Visit Date:

Minor Subdivision: 1-4 lots, $150/lot; Amendment: $75
Major Subdivision: 5 lots, 800' road, PUD/PRD: $175/lot]
Abutter Notifications Sent:

Final Plan Hearing(s) Date:

Decision: Date Signed:
Comments:
Mylar Due Date: Slide #:

Name of Development  SHEA ~ Lowe LOTS

Has this been subdivided in the past? If yes, when 2023

by_Suear Poopeery Seenicss

#Lots 3 Act 250 # (if applicable) N/A

Owner/Applicant: Suea Powertw  Services

Telephone  8o1-793 - 223%

(If not owner, please submit letter authorizing agent status)

Mailing Address: 207 BeeunN §7

e-mail:___Qkon @ sbgggfqler_l} Services . Com

oNVTPLLLE2 VT OSko2

Physical Location of Property:

Parcel #:

Zoning District g R6S Flood Hazard Area: _Y

Wetlands: @_N

Total Acreage of parcel to be subdivided: Number of Lots Proposed:
Acreage inEach Lot: Lot1: 4 Lot2: 4 Lot3: 20 Lot4: Lot 5: Lot 6:
Lot 7: Lot 8: Lot 9: Lot 10: Lot 11:

Do the proposed lots meet the requirements of the Zoning District? ( ? 5 N

Signature

Please submit the information listed below with this application.

Sketch Plan Preliminary Plan Final Plan
\/ (A) Application Information

Application Form [number of copies] 2 2 2
Application Fee v N y
Name of project, if any y 2 v
Name, address of applicant (landowner and subdivider, if different) y \/ V
Written description of proposed development plans, including v v v
number and size of lots; general timing of development
Waiver request, in writing [optional] Y Vv
Evidence of written notification to adjoiners of intent to subdivide; to v
include copies of any waiver request if any)*
(B) Plan/Plat Mapping Requirements Sketch Prelim. Plan Final Plat
Materials Paper Paper Mylar
Date, North Arrow, Legend v N v
Preparer Information, Cettifications \ v v
Scale (not less than 1 inch = 200") + v V
Project boundaries and property lines Drawn Drawn Surveyed
Existing and proposed lot lines, dimensions Drawn Drawn Surveyed
Adjoining land uses, roads and drainage_ v v \
Zoning district designations and boundaries V v N




Location of all significant natural features, including but not limited General location Specific Specific
to: - wetlands; - flood hazard areas; - slopes with a gradient of 15% based on available | boundaries, unless boundaries,
or greater, and 25% or greater; - significant wildlife habitat; - maps & data waived by PC unless waived by
historic sites and features, including stone walls; - scenic features. because of limited PC because of
identified in the Town Plan; - existing trail corridors, - surface potential impact limited potential
waters and associated buffer areas; and - other significant geologic impact
features and landforms, including prominent knolls and ridgelines.

Existing and proposed elevations, contour lines* 5" interval 5" interval
Existing and proposed roads, paths, parking areas, associated Drawn Drawn Surveyed
rights-of-way or easements

Proposed utilities, water and wastewater systems and associated v vy
rights-of-way or easements*

Proposed development envelopes J V
Monument locations* N
Road profiles; road, intersection and parking area geometry and v v
construction schematics*

Proposed landscaping and screening* N v
Proposed conservation buffer and/or easement areas* N N
Notation prepared in accordance with Section 2.5 \
Reduced (11' x 17') copies of proposed plan [number of copies] 10 10 10

(C) Supporting Information & Documentation Sketch Plan pralimipary:Plan Pl fan
Site location map showing proposed subdivision in relation to major v v v
roads, drainage ways, and adjoining properties

Statement of compliance with the town plan and applicable local v N vV
regulations

Engineering reports (water and wastewater systems) v v
Existing and proposed traffic generation rates, volumes* Estimated Documented
Off-site easements (e.g., for water, wastewater, access)* Description Draft Final
Proposed phasing schedule* Description Draft Final
Proposed covenants and/or deed restrictions* Description Draft Final
Proposed homeowner or tenant association or agreements* Description Draft Final
Proposed performance bond or surety* Description Final

(D) As may be required by the Planning Commission

Stormwater and erosion control plan

Grading plan (showing proposed areas of cut and fill)

Building footprints

Open space management plan

Site reclamation plan (for subdivisions involving extraction)

Traffic impact analysis (current and proposed traffic volumes, capacities, levels of service, proposed improvements)

Visual impact analysis and mitigation plan

Wildlife habitat impact assessment and mitigation plan

Fiscal impact analysis (analysis of fiscal costs and benefits to the town)

Other

* Upon written request may be waived by the Planning Commission.
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SHEA

PROPERTY SERVICES

Town of Waitsfield
4144 Main St
Waitsfield, VT 05673

May 28, 2024

Attn:  JB Weir, Planning & Zoning Administrator

Re: 2755 Main St — Lot 5 Subdivision Request

Attached hereto are our plans for subdivision for Lot 5 which is a continuation of our previous subdivision.
As you know, our original intention was to subdivide into 26 parcels in the efforts to add workforce
housing to the Valley, but due to neighbor complaints on adjacent properties, we are not going to be
proceeding with this plan.

Instead we are requesting to subdivide the Existing Lot 5 into three (3) parcels as shown on the
aforementioned drawings. The two new parcels, Lots 6 and 7, have been designed as Duplex Lots and all

wetlands delineations and septic test-pitting has been completed.

We will be requesting only a single curb cut as driveways will wrap around the projected home sites. All
building envelopes, lot details, wastewater details are all shown on the drawings as well.

207 Berlin Street, Montpelier, VT 05602
Phone: 802.793.8234
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Town of Waitsfield
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
DRAFT Meeting Minutes
May 14, 2024

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm, and was held in person at the
Waitsfield Town Offices and online via Zoom.

DRB Members Present: Duncan Brines, Christine Cook, John Donaldson (Chair), Steve
McKenzie, Jim Tabor

Staff: Zoning Administrator JB Weir

Others: Taylor Corrigan, Kenneth Preuss

2. REVISIONS TO AGENDA, IF ANY
No changes were made to the agenda.

3. PUBLIC FORUM
Nobody requested time to address the Board.

Mr. Donaldson expressed the Board’s appreciation for Jonathan Ursprung’s time on the Board
and welcomed Christine Cook’s return as a DRB member.

4. Application #4172-CU by Devin Corrigan (obo Nicole DeFau) off 21 Spring Hill Rd., Waitsfield
VT. Applicant requests expansion of a nonconforming structure by constructing a shed addition
to the rear of the existing home. The parcel is identified as #03082.000 in the Agricultural-
Residential District.

Mr. Corrigan summarized the plans for the proposed addition, noting it will not encroach any
further into the allowed setback than the existing building. The additional 2040 square feet of
space falls within the parameters outlined in the Regulations as allowable for this type of
expansion; this was confirmed by Mr. Donaldson.

Mr. Weir noted some minor changes made to the calculations involved in the application which
took place during email exchanges; those emails are included in the application materials.

Drawings were clarified for Board members.

Mr. Corrigan indicated his understanding of the requirements to be met for installation of
outdoor lighting, and noted that there will likely be one entry light installed on the western side
of the structure. He also explained that no tree planting is planned, indicating that the trees
already in place fill out in the summer to screen the site.

There was some discussion of the small shed which exists on the site and which is located even
closer to the roadway; this topic has been brought up in the past and was a concern expressed

when Mr. Weir spoke to Steven Sands (an adjoining property owner) regarding this application.
Board members noted that they may encourage the removal of this structure in their Decision.
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MOTION: Mr. Geiger moved to close the hearing for Application #4172-CU. The motion was
seconded by Mr. McKenzie. All voted in favor.

5. Application #4173-CU by Kenneth & Robin Preuss off 2225 East Warren Rd., Waitsfield VT.
Applicants request a side setback waiver to construct an addition to the existing garage. The
parcel is identified as #01062.000 in the Agricultural-Residential District

Mr. Donaldson recused himself from this hearing, explaining that the applicant’s are the
parents of his daughter-in-law.

Mr. Preuss provided an overview of the proposed extension of the existing garage, noting that
the maximum percentage of waiver allowed is being requested. He explained that he has
spoken with neighbors, who have expressed no concerns. He confirmed that the driveway will
be widened only at the area of entry to the doorway of the garage extension, and that no
removal of trees is anticipated. Mr. Preuss also indicated his understanding that all lighting to
be installed will be shielded and downcast.

MOTION: Mr. Geiger moved to close the hearing for Application #4173-CU. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Brines. All voted in favor.

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
The minutes of March 12, 2024 were approved.

The upcoming schedule was reviewed.

7. ADJOURNMENT
The public portion of the meeting was adjourned at 7:19 pm to move into deliberations.

8. DELIBERATIONS

Respectfully submitted,
Carol Chamberlin, Recording Secretary
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